
               MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND AVIATION   

 

 

 

 

AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA) PRIVATE LIMITED 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 

FOR 

PREPARATION OF MASTER PLAN FOR BANDARANAIKE INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT AT KATUNAYAKE, SRI LANKA 

Bid  No. :  100/T/2023 

 

 
The Chairman, Ministry Consultants Procurement Committee (CPCM) invites Proposals for the preparation and 

provision of a Master Plan for Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka from reputed Airport 

Consultancy Firms/Joint Ventures fulfilling following minimum requirements. 

 

(i)    The Airport Consultants should have prepared satisfactorily (accepted for implementation / 

implementing) at least Three Airport Master Plan studies for operational international airports with 

minimum target passenger capacity of 30 million passengers per annum within immediate past 08 years. 

Further, 02 out of these airports shall not be in the Consultants Country. 

 

(ii)     The Consultancy firm shall not be based / origin in Asian continent to avoid conflict of interest.  

  

(iii)    The Airport Consultant should have provided design consultancy services for the development works of 

at least 02 International Airports having annual passenger capacity of 20 Million or more. At least one of 

these shall be out of the Consultants Country 

 

In case of joint ventures, all parties are jointly and severally liable for the execution and completion of the works. 

 
RFP Document in English Language can be purchased from 04.03.2024 between 0900 hrs. to 1500 hrs. on  working 

days up to 19.04.2024 from the Supply Chain Management Division, Airport & Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) 

(Private) Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka on payment of a non-refundable fee 

equivalent to Two Hundred (200)  US Dollars in Sri Lankan Rupees.  In addition the document can be down loaded 

from the web www.airport.lk making an on line payment of 200 US Dollars.   RFP Document could be inspected 

free of charge at the above address.  

 
Bids will be closed at 1400 hrs. on 24.04.2024 and will be opened immediately thereafter in the presence of the 

Bidders or their authorized representatives at the Aviation Division, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Aviation, Level 

30, West Tower, WTC, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. 

 

http://www.airport.lk/


Therefore, duly completed RFP documents to be returned to reach the above address not later than 14.00 hrs. on 

24.04.2024.   Late submissions will be rejected. 

 
All Bidders and their designated Representatives are invited to attend Pre-Bid Meeting (physical) at 10.00 hrs. 

on 26.03.2024 at the Conference Room, 4th Floor, New Administration Building, Airport & Aviation Services (Sri 

Lanka) Private Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka.    Bidders have an option of 

participating for virtual meeting and link will be informed to bidders who purchase the RFP document 

 
Further information could be obtained from the Head Civil Engineering (P&D), Airport & Aviation Services (Sri 

Lanka) (Private) Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake on Telephone Nos. 011-2263500/011-

2263502 and email pd@airport.lk 

 

All times indicated above are local times (Sri Lanka Time: GMT + 5.30hrs.) 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Chairman, 
Consultant Procurement Committee (CPCM), 

Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Aviation  

Level 30, West Tower, WTC, 

Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. 

 

 

mailto:pd@airport.lk


               MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND AVIATION   

 

 

 

 

AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA) PRIVATE LIMITED 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 

FOR 

PREPARATION OF MASTER PLAN FOR BANDARANAIKE INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT AT KATUNAYAKE, SRI LANKA 

Bid  No. :  100/T/2023 

 

 
The Chairman, Ministry Consultants Procurement Committee (CPCM) invites Proposals for the preparation and 

provision of a Master Plan for Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka from reputed Airport 

Consultancy Firms/Joint Ventures fulfilling following minimum requirements. 

 

(i)    The Airport Consultants should have prepared satisfactorily (accepted for implementation / 

implementing) at least Three Airport Master Plan studies for operational international airports with 

minimum target passenger capacity of 30 million passengers per annum within immediate past 08 years. 

Further, 02 out of these airports shall not be in the Consultants Country. 

 

(ii)     The Consultancy firm shall not be based / origin in Asian continent to avoid conflict of interest.  

  

(iii)    The Airport Consultant should have provided design consultancy services for the development works of 

at least 02 International Airports having annual passenger capacity of 20 Million or more. At least one of 

these shall be out of the Consultants Country 

 

In case of joint ventures, all parties are jointly and severally liable for the execution and completion of the works. 

 
RFP Document in English Language can be purchased from 04.03.2024 between 0900 hrs. to 1500 hrs. on  working 

days up to 19.04.2024 from the Supply Chain Management Division, Airport & Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) 

(Private) Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka on payment of a non-refundable fee 

equivalent to Two Hundred (200)  US Dollars in Sri Lankan Rupees.  In addition the document can be down loaded 

from the web www.airport.lk making an on line payment of 200 US Dollars.   RFP Document could be inspected 

free of charge at the above address.  

 
Bids will be closed at 1400 hrs. on 24.04.2024 and will be opened immediately thereafter in the presence of the 

Bidders or their authorized representatives at the Aviation Division, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Aviation, Level 

30, West Tower, WTC, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. 

 

http://www.airport.lk/


Therefore, duly completed RFP documents to be returned to reach the above address not later than 14.00 hrs. on 

24.04.2024.   Late submissions will be rejected. 

 
All Bidders and their designated Representatives are invited to attend Pre-Bid Meeting (physical) at 10.00 hrs. 

on 26.03.2024 at the Conference Room, 4th Floor, New Administration Building, Airport & Aviation Services (Sri 

Lanka) Private Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka.    Bidders have an option of 

participating for virtual meeting and link will be informed to bidders who purchase the RFP document 

 
Further information could be obtained from the Head Civil Engineering (P&D), Airport & Aviation Services (Sri 

Lanka) (Private) Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake on Telephone Nos. 011-2263500/011-

2263502 and email pd@airport.lk 

 

All times indicated above are local times (Sri Lanka Time: GMT + 5.30hrs.) 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Chairman, 
Consultant Procurement Committee (CPCM), 

Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Aviation  

Level 30, West Tower, WTC, 

Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. 

 

 

mailto:pd@airport.lk


               MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND AVIATION   

 

 

 

 

AIRPORT & AVIATION SERVICES (SRI LANKA) PRIVATE LIMITED 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 

FOR 

PREPARATION OF MASTER PLAN FOR BANDARANAIKE INTERNATIONAL 

AIRPORT AT KATUNAYAKE, SRI LANKA 

Bid  No. :  100/T/2023 

 

 
The Chairman, Ministry Consultants Procurement Committee (CPCM) invites Proposals for the preparation and 

provision of a Master Plan for Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka from reputed Airport 

Consultancy Firms/Joint Ventures fulfilling following minimum requirements. 

 

(i)    The Airport Consultants should have prepared satisfactorily (accepted for implementation / 

implementing) at least Three Airport Master Plan studies for operational international airports with 

minimum target passenger capacity of 30 million passengers per annum within immediate past 08 years. 

Further, 02 out of these airports shall not be in the Consultants Country. 

 

(ii)     The Consultancy firm shall not be based / origin in Asian continent to avoid conflict of interest.  

  

(iii)    The Airport Consultant should have provided design consultancy services for the development works of 

at least 02 International Airports having annual passenger capacity of 20 Million or more. At least one of 

these shall be out of the Consultants Country 

 

In case of joint ventures, all parties are jointly and severally liable for the execution and completion of the works. 

 
RFP Document in English Language can be purchased from 04.03.2024 between 0900 hrs. to 1500 hrs. on  working 

days up to 19.04.2024 from the Supply Chain Management Division, Airport & Aviation Services (Sri Lanka) 

(Private) Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka on payment of a non-refundable fee 

equivalent to Two Hundred (200)  US Dollars in Sri Lankan Rupees.  In addition the document can be down loaded 

from the web www.airport.lk making an on line payment of 200 US Dollars.   RFP Document could be inspected 

free of charge at the above address.  

 
Bids will be closed at 1400 hrs. on 24.04.2024 and will be opened immediately thereafter in the presence of the 

Bidders or their authorized representatives at the Aviation Division, Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Aviation, Level 

30, West Tower, WTC, Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. 

 

http://www.airport.lk/


Therefore, duly completed RFP documents to be returned to reach the above address not later than 14.00 hrs. on 

24.04.2024.   Late submissions will be rejected. 

 
All Bidders and their designated Representatives are invited to attend Pre-Bid Meeting (physical) at 10.00 hrs. 

on 26.03.2024 at the Conference Room, 4th Floor, New Administration Building, Airport & Aviation Services (Sri 

Lanka) Private Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake, Sri Lanka.    Bidders have an option of 

participating for virtual meeting and link will be informed to bidders who purchase the RFP document 

 
Further information could be obtained from the Head Civil Engineering (P&D), Airport & Aviation Services (Sri 

Lanka) (Private) Limited, Bandaranaike International Airport, Katunayake on Telephone Nos. 011-2263500/011-

2263502 and email pd@airport.lk 

 

All times indicated above are local times (Sri Lanka Time: GMT + 5.30hrs.) 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

Chairman, 
Consultant Procurement Committee (CPCM), 

Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Aviation  

Level 30, West Tower, WTC, 

Colombo 01, Sri Lanka. 

 

 

mailto:pd@airport.lk


Note No: EAl182/2024
Ref: EA/GEN/560/WWT

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka presents its
compliments to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka and has the honorto inform that the state Pharmaceuticals corporation of sri Lanka has invited bids to supply
following surgical items.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs would highly appreciate if the attached three procurement Notices
and the three Bid Documents could be shared with the interested parties in the respective
countries enabling them to submit the bids on or before t4,os.zoz4.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka avails itself of
this opportunity to renew to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka the
assurances of its highest consideration.

All Diplomatic Missions and Honorary consulates in colombo

Foreign i.4inisiry
Oemocratic $ocraiist Republic

oi Sri Larrka

Item description

100,000 Tablets of Clomifene Tablet 50mgL

500 vials of Pamidronate Disodium MnfuSon SOmg

18,000 vials of Ketorolac Tromethamine 07% sterile
ophthalmic solution 5ml

DHS/P/WW43/23



Note No: EAl182/2024
Ref: EA/GEN/560/WWT

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka presents its
compliments to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka and has the honorto inform that the state Pharmaceuticals corporation of sri Lanka has invited bids to supply
following surgical items.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs would highly appreciate if the attached three procurement Notices
and the three Bid Documents could be shared with the interested parties in the respective
countries enabling them to submit the bids on or before t4,os.zoz4.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka avails itself of
this opportunity to renew to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka the
assurances of its highest consideration.

All Diplomatic Missions and Honorary consulates in colombo

Foreign i.4inisiry
Oemocratic $ocraiist Republic

oi Sri Larrka

Item description

100,000 Tablets of Clomifene Tablet 50mgL

500 vials of Pamidronate Disodium MnfuSon SOmg

18,000 vials of Ketorolac Tromethamine 07% sterile
ophthalmic solution 5ml

DHS/P/WW43/23



Note No: EAl17Ll2O24

Ref: EA/GEN/560/WWT

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka presents its
compliments to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka and has the honor
to inform that the Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Aviation of Sri Lanka has invited bids to the
followi ng two procurements.

No Procurement Name Closing Date
01 Invitation for Offers for "llme Chartering" or

" Commercial Management" of Vessels

Owned by Ceylon Shipping Corporation Ltd.

- from 202412025 to 202612027 (1,1v. Ceylon

Princess)

On or before 19th April
2024

02 Lightering (Barging) for Discharging of Coal

from the Mother Ships to Jetty of the
Lakrrijaya Power Stations - Season 2024125

and2025126

On or before 25th Aprit
2024

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs would highly appreciate if the attached two Paper Advertisements
could be shared with the interested parties in the respective countries enabling them to submit
the proposals.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka avails itself of
this oppottunity to renew to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka the
assurances of its highest consideration.

28 March
sode

All Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Colombo

6 t;ornt4rJrrnr,:ii.Sm
ts@d@
Foreign Mir:iirtq,

Demouatic $ociaiisi ft enublig

of Sri Lanka.

ffi,.,*
rt@rcr'el:ocec,s



Note No: EAl182/2024
Ref: EA/GEN/560/WWT

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka presents its
compliments to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka and has the honorto inform that the state Pharmaceuticals corporation of sri Lanka has invited bids to supply
following surgical items.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs would highly appreciate if the attached three procurement Notices
and the three Bid Documents could be shared with the interested parties in the respective
countries enabling them to submit the bids on or before t4,os.zoz4.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka avails itself of
this opportunity to renew to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka the
assurances of its highest consideration.

All Diplomatic Missions and Honorary consulates in colombo

Foreign i.4inisiry
Oemocratic $ocraiist Republic

oi Sri Larrka

Item description

100,000 Tablets of Clomifene Tablet 50mgL

500 vials of Pamidronate Disodium MnfuSon SOmg

18,000 vials of Ketorolac Tromethamine 07% sterile
ophthalmic solution 5ml

DHS/P/WW43/23



Note No: EAl17Ll2O24

Ref: EA/GEN/560/WWT

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka presents its
compliments to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka and has the honor
to inform that the Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Aviation of Sri Lanka has invited bids to the
followi ng two procurements.

No Procurement Name Closing Date
01 Invitation for Offers for "llme Chartering" or

" Commercial Management" of Vessels

Owned by Ceylon Shipping Corporation Ltd.

- from 202412025 to 202612027 (1,1v. Ceylon

Princess)

On or before 19th April
2024

02 Lightering (Barging) for Discharging of Coal

from the Mother Ships to Jetty of the
Lakrrijaya Power Stations - Season 2024125

and2025126

On or before 25th Aprit
2024

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs would highly appreciate if the attached two Paper Advertisements
could be shared with the interested parties in the respective countries enabling them to submit
the proposals.

The Ministry of Foreign Affairs of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka avails itself of
this oppottunity to renew to all Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Sri Lanka the
assurances of its highest consideration.

28 March
sode

All Diplomatic Missions and Honorary Consulates in Colombo

6 t;ornt4rJrrnr,:ii.Sm
ts@d@
Foreign Mir:iirtq,

Demouatic $ociaiisi ft enublig

of Sri Lanka.

ffi,.,*
rt@rcr'el:ocec,s


